



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

75
आज़ादी का
अमृत महोत्सव

संदर्भ सं/Ref.No. AAI/RJY/ENGG(E)/Solar Transformer/2025-26/115 दिनांक/Date: 04.06.2025

सेवा में,
मेसर्स सरस्वत जीन्यरिंग सर्विसेस,
6, वनरई शॉपिंग कॉम्प्लेक्स,
W.E. हाइवे, गोरेगांव (ए),
मुंबई-400065.
ईमेल: amit@saraswateng.com
मोबाइल: 9821345190

To,
M/s. Saraswat Engineering Services,
6, Vanarai Shopping Complex,
W.E. Highway, Goregaon (E),
Mumbai -400065.
E-mail: amit@saraswateng.com
Mobile No: 9821345190

कार्य का नाम : राजमुंदरी हवाई अड्डे पर नए घरेलू टर्मिनल भवन का निर्माण और विविध कार्य
सुब- हेड : आगामी 33 केवी विद्युत आपूर्ति प्रणाली के साथ मौजूदा 1MWp सौर ऊर्जा संयंत्र के एकीकरण के लिए 11/33 केवी ट्रांसफार्मर की एसआईटीसी
Name of Work : **Construction of New Domestic Terminal Building and Miscellaneous Works at Rajahmundry Airport,**
Sub-Head : **SITC OF 11/33 KV Transformer for the Integration of Existing 1MWp Solar power plant with the upcoming 33KV Power Supply System**
संदर्भ : 1. टेंडर आईडी: 2025_AAI_232927_1.
2. आपकी वित्तीय बोली (लिफाफा-II) दिनांक 21.05.2025.
Reference : 1. Tender ID: 2025_AAI_232927_1.
2. Your financial bid (Envelope-II) opened on Dt.21.05.2025.

महोदय/Dear Sir,

- उपर्युक्त कार्य के लिए आपकी निविदा, आपके द्वारा उद्धृत मद दरों पर, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण के अध्यक्ष की ओर से स्वीकार की जाती है, जिसकी कुल कीमत ₹23,74,366/- (रुपये तेईस लाख चौहत्तर हजार तीन सौ छियासठ मात्र) प्लस जीएसटी @ 18% है, जो कि उचित लागत ₹30,84,269/- प्लस जीएसटी @ 18% से 23.02% कम है।

Your tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of the Chairman, Airports Authority of India, at the item rates quoted by you totaling to ₹23,74,366/- (Rupees Twenty Three Lakhs Seventy Four Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty Six Only) Plus GST @ 18% which is 23.02% below the justified cost of ₹ 30,84,269/- pluse GST @ 18%.

- वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (इंजीनियरिंग-इलेक्ट्रिसिटी), एएआई, राजमुंदरी एयरपोर्ट, कार्य के प्रभारी इंजीनियर होंगे। आपसे अनुरोध है कि आप वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (इंजीनियरिंग-इलेक्ट्रिसिटी), एएआई, राजमुंदरी एयरपोर्ट के कार्यालय में 12.06.2025 तक उपस्थित होकर अनुबंध पर हस्ताक्षर करें और उसे पूरा करें। अनुबंध अनुबंध 100/- रुपये के मूल्य के गैर-न्यायिक स्टाम्प पेपर पर निष्पादित किया जाएगा और स्टाम्प पेपर की लागत आपको वहन करनी होगी।

Senior Manager (Engg-Elect), AAI, Rajahmundry Airport, shall be the Engineer-In-Charge of the work. You are requested to attend the office of the Senior Manager (Engg-Elect), AAI, Rajahmundry Airport by 14.06.2025 to sign and complete the agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a Non-Judicial stamp paper of value Rs.100/- and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.

- कृपया इस पत्र के जारी होने की तिथि से 10 दिनों के भीतर सुरक्षा जमा के रूप में रु. 2,37,437/- (दो लाख सैंतीस हजार चार सौ सैंतीस मात्र) जमा कराएं, अन्यथा अनुबंध दस्तावेज की शर्त के अनुसार यह राशि आपके दिये गए बिलों से काट ली जाएगी।

विमानपत्तन निदेशक का कार्यालय राजमुंदरी हवाई अड्डा, मधुरपूडि (पोस्ट), राजमुंदरी - 533 102

Or The Airport Director, Rajahmundry Airport, Madhurapudi (Post), Rajahmundry - 533102

टेली फैक्स - Tele/FAX:0883 -2487852,दूरभाष /Phone:- 0883-2020111, Engg-E: 0883-2020171



Contd...02.



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

75
आज़ादी का
अमृत महोत्सव

:: 02 ::

Please deposit **Rs.2,37,437/-** (Rupees Two Lakhs Thirty Seven Thousand Four Hundred and Thirty Seven only) towards Security Deposit within 10 days from the date of issue of this letter, failing which, the same will be deducted from your running bills as per condition of contract document.

4. आपसे अनुरोध है कि अनुबंध श्रम (विनियमन और उन्मूलन) अधिनियम 1970 और अनुबंध श्रम (विनियमन और उन्मूलन) केंद्रीय नियम 1971, बाल श्रम (निषेध और विनियमन) अधिनियम 1986, निर्माण कार्यकर्ताओं (श्रमिकों का विनियमन और सेवा की स्थिति) अधिनियम 1996, बिल्डिंग और अन्य निर्माण श्रमिक कल्याण सेस अधिनियम 1996 जैसा कि केन्द्रीय और राज्य सरकारों के नियमों में निर्दिष्ट है।

You are requested to comply with the provision of Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act 1970 and Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central Rules 1971, Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation of workers and condition of Service) Act 1996, Building and other construction Workers Welfare Cess Act 1996 as specified in rules of Central and State Governments.

5. आपको सहायक प्रबंधक (इंजीनियरिंग-इलेक्शन), एएआई, राजमंडरी हवाई अड्डे से तुरंत संपर्क करने का भी निर्देश दिया जाता है, जो आपको साइट सौंपने की व्यवस्था करेगा।

You are also directed to contact Asst. Manager(Engg-Elect), AAI, Rajahmundry Airport immediately who will arrange to hand over the site to you.

6. कृपया ध्यान दें कि कार्य पूरा करने के लिए 04 (चार) महीने का समय दिया जाएगा और इसकी गणना 12.06.2025 से की जाएगी।

Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be 04 (Four) Months and same shall be reckoned from 14.06.2025 .

7. अनुबंध के संबंध में कोई भी आगे का पत्राचार सामान्यतः प्रभारी अभियंता को संबोधित किया जाना चाहिए।
Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the Engineer-In-Charge.

8. कृपया रसीद स्वीकार करें और इसके साथ संलग्न इस पत्र की इम्प्लिकेट प्रति हस्ताक्षर करने के बाद स्वीकृति के प्रतीक के रूप में अधोहस्ताक्षरी को लौटा दें।

Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

भवदीय/Yours Faithfully,

अनुलग्नक/Encl:Schedule of Quantities.



(बी. सिम्हाचलम / B. Simhachalam)
वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अभि-वि)/ Senior Manager (Engg-E)
भा वि प्रा, राजमंडरी हवाई अड्डा/AAI, Rajahmundry Airport
कृते तथा ओर से अध्यक्ष,/For & On Behalf of The Chairman
भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण/Airports Authority of India.

वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अ.वि.)

Senior Manager (Engg-E)

भा.वि.प्रा./A.A.I.

राजमंडरी हवाई अड्डा
Rajahmundry Airport

विमानपत्तन निदेशक का कार्यालय राजमंडरी हवाई अड्डा, मधुरपूडि (पोस्ट), राजमंडरी - 533 102
O/o The Airport Director, Rajahmundry Airport, Madhurapudi (Post), Rajahmundry - 533102

टेली फैक्स - Tele/FAX:0883 -2487852, दूरभाष /Phone:- 0883-2020111, Engg-E: 0883-2020171

Validate

Print

Help

Item Rate BoQ

Tender Inviting Authority: SENIOR MANAGER (ENGG-ELECT), AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA, RAJAHMUNDY AIRPORT, RAJAHMUNDY

Name of Work: Construction of New Domestic Terminal Building and Miscellaneous Works at Rajahmundry Airport,
 Sub-Head: SITC OF 11/33 Kv Transformer for the Integration of Existing 1MWp Solar power plant with the upcoming 33KV Power Supply

Tender ID No: 2025_AAI_232927_1

Name of the Bidder/ Bidding Firm / Company :	Saraswat Engineering Services						
PRICE SCHEDULE							
NUMBE R #	TEXT #	NUMBE R #	TEXT #	TEX T #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	TEXT #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantit y	Units	Quote d Curre ncy in INR / Other	BASIC RATE (Excluding GST) In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT Excluding GST	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
1	2	4	5	12	13	53	55
1	SITC of Transformer SITC of Transformer Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of 1250 kVA, 11kV/33KV 3 Ph, 50 Hz, ONAN cooled, vector Dd0/DY11 Transformer connected Delta on HV side and Delta/Star on LV side as per site requirement with Off Load Tapp Changer in steps of +/- 2.5%, +5% & -10%, with radiator cooling fins, Conservator tank, bucholtz relay, winding temperature & oil temperature alarm and trip, mercury switch contacts, first fill of oil, HV cable box suitable for termination of HT XLPE cable and complete with all standard fittings and accessories etc as required complete and as per specifications attached in all respects as required and necessary control cabling for alarm, tripping & indication with 2.5 mm2 armoured copper cable as required. Voltage Ratio: 11/33 kV Type of Winding: Copper Fittings: Standard fittings as per IS:2026/77.	1	No.	INR	1884786.00	1884786.00	INR Eighteen Lakh Eighty Four Thousand Seven Hundred & Eighty Six Only
2	HT CABLES AND CABLING Supply of stranded compact circular aluminium conductor, conductors screen with extruded semi conducting compound, XLPE insulated, insulation screening with extruded semi conducting compound in combination with copper tape, cores laid up, innersheath of PVC, galvanised steel flat strip armoured, and overall PVC sheathed cable of 33KV Grade of size 3 Core X 240 Sqmm confirming to IS 7098 (part-II)2011 as required with up to date amendments.	30	Meter	INR	3572.00	107160.00	INR One Lakh Seven Thousand One Hundred & Sixty Only
3	Laying of one number PVC insulated and PVC sheathed I XLPE power cable of 11 kV grade of size above 120 sq. mm and upto 400 sq. mm direct in ground including excavation, sand cushioning,protective covering and refilling the trench etc. as required.	150	Meter	INR	755.00	113250.00	INR One Lakh Thirteen Thousand Two Hundred & Fifty Only

वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अ.वि.)

Senior Manager (Engg-Elect)

भा.वि.प्रा./A.A.I.

राजमंड्री हवाई अड्डा

Rajahmundry Airport

Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	Quoted Currency in INR / Other	BASIC RATE (Excluding GST) In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT Excluding GST	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
4	Laying of one number PVC insulated and PVC sheathed I XLPE power cable of 33 kV grade of size above 120 sq. mm and upto 400 sq. mm in the existing masonry open duct as required.	30	Meter	INR	172.00	5160.00	INR Five Thousand One Hundred & Sixty Only
5	supplying and making indoor cable end termination with heat shrinkable jointing kit complete with all accessories including lugs suitable for size of 3 core 300 sq. mm XLPE aluminium conductor cable of 11 kV grade as required:	2	Set	INR	6063.00	12126.00	INR Twelve Thousand One Hundred & Twenty Six Only
6	supplying and making indoor cable end termination with heat shrinkable jointing kit complete with all accessories including lugs suitable for size of 3 core 240 sq. mm XLPE aluminium conductor cable of 33 kV grade as required:	2	Set	INR	12378.00	24756.00	INR Twenty Four Thousand Seven Hundred & Fifty Six Only
7	Earthing Earthing with Copper earth plate 600mm x 600mm x 3 mm thick including accessories, and providing 300x300x450(H) mm RCC earth pit chamber suitable to receive 6mm thick MS chequered plate with handle,strengthening & compaction of soil below the earth pit chamber including providing suitable ratio PCC, providing & laying positional cement concrete (1:2:4) of depth 100mm surrounding the earth pit chamber covering surface area of 1 Sqmtr,including providing and fixing of reducer water funnel with wire mesh arrangement for watering etc. with charcoal/coke and salt as required.	4	Set	INR	24514.00	98056.00	INR Ninety Eight Thousand & Fifty Six Only
8	Supplying and laying 25 mm X 5 mm copper strip at 0.50 metre below ground as strip earth electrode, including connection/ terminating with nut, bolt, spring, washer etc. as required. (Jointing shall be done by overlapping and with 2 Sets of brass nut bolt & spring washer spaced at 50mm)	16	meters	INR	1488.00	23808.00	INR Twenty Three Thousand Eight Hundred & Eight Only
9	Providing and fixing 25 mm X 5 mm Copper strip in 40 mm dia G.I. pipe from earth electrode including connection with G.I. nut, bolt, spring, washer excavation and refilling etc. as required.	24	meters	INR	2101.00	50424.00	INR Fifty Thousand Four Hundred & Twenty Four Only
10	Providing and fixing 25 mm X 5 mm copper strip on surface or in recess in Existing G.I pipe/Hume Pipe/ Open Trench for connections etc. as required	40	meters	INR	1371.00	54840.00	INR Fifty Four Thousand Eight Hundred & Forty Only
Total in Figures						2374366.00	
Quoted Rate in Words					INR Twenty Three Lakh Seventy Four Thousand Three Hundred & Sixty Six Only		

वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अ.वि.)
Senior Manager (Engg.)
भा.वि.प्रा./A.A.I.
राजमंड्री हवाई अड्डा
Rajahmundry Airport